In the event the permit holder is not certified as a responsible vendor pursuant not the Tennessee Responsible Vendor 

Act of 2006, T.C.A. § 57-5-6-1, et seq., the Beer Control Board may offer as an alternative to suspension of a permit, 

offer a permit holder the alternative of paying a civil penalty not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars 

($2,500.00) for each offense of making or permitting to be made any sales to minors, or a civil penalty not to exceed 

one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) for any other offense.   

If a civil penalty is offered as an alternative to revocation or suspension, the holder shall have seven (7) days within